

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-5008 (consolidated with Nos. 20-5009,
20-5010, 20-5011, 22-5019, 22-5020, 22-5021)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN FOREST RESOURCE COUNCIL,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Defendants/Appellants,

and

SODA MOUNTAIN WILDERNESS COUNCIL, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellants.

Appeals from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, Nos. 1:17-cv-00280-RJL, 1:17-cv-00441-
RJL, 1:15-cv-01419-RJL, 1:16-cv-01599-RJL, 1:16-cv-01602-RJL
Honorable Richard J. Leon, District Judge

**PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
CATO INSTITUTE'S AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES FOR AFFIRMANCE**

Frank D. Garrison
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 610
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
FGarrison@pacificlegal.org

Clark M. Neily III
William M. Yeatman*
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 842-0200

*Admitted to the D.C. Bar under D.C. App. R. 46-A. Supervised by a D.C.
Bar member.

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation and Cato Institute
[List of attorneys continued on next page.]

Damien M. Schiff
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
DSchiff@pacificlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
GLOSSARY	viii
AMICI CURIAE’S IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. Proclamation 9564 is Ultra Vires and Violates the Separation of Powers	8
A. The Constitution’s Separation of Powers requires the President to stay within congressional delegations	8
B. Proclamation 9564 conflicts with the O&C Act’s clear directives	10
C. If Proclamation 9564 is lawful, there is no limiting principle on the President’s power under the Antiquities Act.....	15
II. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Determine Whether the President Has Acted Outside of His Delegated Powers.....	18
A. Article III courts have a judicial duty to determine when the President has exceeded his power under Federal Law and the Constitution.....	18
B. This Court must continue to review the President’s authority under the Antiquities Act.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

* <i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	17–18
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11, 20
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	10
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	8–9
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	16
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	1, 9, 17
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 408 (1792)	4
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., Medford Dist.</i> , 914 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1990).....	11–12
* <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	7
<i>Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Raimondo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 979 (2021).....	26
<i>Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross</i> , 945 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	1, 20, 24
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	16–17
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7, 11, 20

* Authorities chiefly relied on are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	5
<i>NFIB v. DOL</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	19
<i>O’Neal v. United States</i> , 814 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	9
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	19–20
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	10
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	1
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	10
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	1
<i>Skoko v. Andrus</i> , 638 F.2d 1154 (9th Cir. 1979).....	12
* <i>Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Tulare Cnty. v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20, 22
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	1
<i>United States v. California</i> , 436 U.S. 32 (1978).....	23
<i>United States v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 538 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1976).....	11

<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	16, 20
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	10
* <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	15
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....	1
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	16–17
* <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	9
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	7

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I.....	4, 8
U.S. Const. art. II.....	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	5
U.S. Const. art. III.....	4
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	4, 8, 16, 18

Statutes

43 U.S.C. § 1181a.....	12
43 U.S.C. § 2601.....	6, 11
43 U.S.C. § 2601, <i>et seq.</i>	2
43 U.S.C. § 2605.....	6
54 U.S.C. § 320301.....	11, 21, 23
54 U.S.C. §§ 320301–320303.....	16
54 U.S.C. § 320301(b).....	25
54 U.S.C. § 320301, <i>et seq.</i>	1

Other Authorities

Babbitt, Bruce, Secretary, Department of Interior, Address at the Sturm College of Law of the University of Denver, <i>Monumental Future for the BLM</i> , 3 U. Denv. Water L. Rev. 223 (2000), https://core.tdar.org/document/374192/from-grand-staircase-to-grand-canyon-parashant-is-there-a-monumental-future-for-the-blm	22
DOI Solicitor’s Opinion M. 30506 (Mar. 9, 1940)	14
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	5
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	19
Fite, Lawson, <i>The Missing Piece: Presidential Action on Monuments Highlights Congressional Abdication of Responsibility</i> , 49 No. 4 ABA Trends 4 (2018)	14–15
National Geographic, <i>Ecosystem</i> , Resource Library: Encyclopedia, https://www.nationalgeographic.org/encyclopedia/ecosystem/print/#:~:text=The%20whole%20surface%20of%20Earth,type%20of%20biomes%2C%20for%20example	25
<i>National Monuments and the Antiquities Act</i> , Congressional Research Service R41330 (updated July 11, 2022), https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/R41330.pdf	24
<i>National Monuments and the Antiquities Act: President Clinton’s Designations and Related Issues</i> , Congressional Research Service (June 28, 2001) https://www.everycrsreport.com/files/20010628_RL30528_51e7ee36b7368d6934398c5f4f14f92bb11a201a.pdf	22
Prakash, Saikrishna Bangalore, <i>The Living Presidency: An Originalist Argument Against Its Ever-Expanding Powers</i> (2020)	20–21, 25
Proclamation No. 5030, 48 Fed. Reg. 10,605 (Mar. 10, 1983), https://archives.federalregister.gov/issue_slice/1983/3/14/10605-10606.pdf#page=1	23–24

Proclamation No. 7318, Establishment of the Cascade-Siskiyou National Monument, 65 Fed. Reg. 37,249 (June 9, 2000).....	13
Proclamation No. 8031, 71 Fed. Reg. 36,443 (June 15, 2006), https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2006/06/26/06-5725/establishment-of-the-northwestern-hawaiian-islands-marine-national-monument	23
Proclamation No. 9564, 82 Fed. Reg. 6145 (Jan. 12, 2017).....	2
Seamon, Richard H., <i>Dismantling Monuments</i> , 70 Fla. L. Rev. 553 (2018).....	21
Wilson, James, State House Yard Speech (Oct. 6, 1787), <i>reprinted in 1 Collected Words of James Wilson</i> 171 (Kermit L. Hall & Mark David Hall eds., Liberty Fund 2011)	2–3
